FirstCash’s entry into the large and growing lease-to-own and retail point-of-sale (“POS”) payment space.

Mr. Rick Wessel, chief executive officer, stated, “Our fourth quarter results were outstanding, with strong revenue growth driving a 43%
increase in U.S. pawn segment earnings and a 19% increase in Latin America pawn segment earnings compared to last year. As we begin a
new year, pawn receivables and inventories have recovered to near normalized levels in most of our 2,800-plus locations. With the improving
store performance and additional expected accretion from 2021 store openings and acquisitions, we expect continued growth in revenue and
earnings from pawn operations in 2022. With the AFF transaction complete, we are going to the market with a diversified product offering,
which is expected to provide significant additional revenue and earnings momentum in 2022.”

This release contains adjusted earnings measures, which exclude certain non-operating and/or non-cash expenses, which are non-GAAP
financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-GAAP financial measures at the end
of this release.

Three Months Ended December 31,
As Reported (GAAP) Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts 2021 2020 2021 2020
Revenue $ 501,774 $ 392,158 $ 501,774 $ 392,158
Net income $ 29,371 $ 32,726 $ 63,472 $ 34,532
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.70 $ 0.79 $ 1.52 $ 0.84
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 60,026 $ 60,848 $ 102,289 $ 62,105
Weighted-average diluted shares 41,720 41,331 41,720 41,331

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
As Reported (GAAP) Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts 2021 2020 2021 2020
Revenue $ 1,698,965 $ 1,631,284 $ 1,698,965 $ 1,631,284
Net income $ 124,909 $ 106,579 $ 161,479 $ 125,153
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.04 $ 2.56 $ 3.94 $ 3.01
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 244,098 $ 213,608 $ 289,631 $ 236,974
Weighted-average diluted shares 41,024 41,600 41,024 41,600

Consolidated Earnings Highlights

• Diluted earnings per share for the fourth quarter decreased 11% on a GAAP basis primarily due to non-recurring AFF transaction
costs and other purchase accounting impacts related to the acquisition. Adjusted non-GAAP earnings per share increased 81%
compared to the prior-year quarter.

• For the full year of 2021, diluted earnings per share increased 19% on a GAAP basis and increased 31% on an adjusted non-GAAP
basis compared to the prior year.

• While EBITDA for the fourth quarter decreased 1% compared to the prior-year quarter, reflective of non-recurring AFF transaction

[…]

Retail merchandise sales margin 37 % 37 % 37 %
Net revenue margin 54 % 52 % 54 %
Segment pre-tax operating margin 21 % 19 % 21 %

16

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment Results

The Company completed the AFF acquisition on December 17, 2021, and the results of operations of AFF have been consolidated since the
acquisition date. The Company has performed a preliminary valuation analysis of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed and
allocated the aggregate purchase consideration based on the preliminary fair values of those identifiable assets and liabilities.

As a result of purchase accounting, AFF’s as reported earning assets, consisting of leased merchandise and finance receivables, contain
significant fair value adjustments. The fair value adjustments will be amortized over the life of the lease contracts and finance receivables
acquired at the time of acquisition.

The following table provides a detail of leased merchandise as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of
December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2021
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Leased merchandise, before allowance for lease losses $ 149,386 $ 53,829 $ 203,215

Less allowance for lease losses 5,442 61,526 66,968
Leased merchandise, net $ 143,944 $ (7,697) $ 136,247

   As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment
represents the difference between the original depreciated cost and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.

   As reported allowance for lease losses represents the provision for lease losses for leases originated between December 17, 2021 and December 31, 2021. Adjustment
represents the remaining allowance for lease losses of acquired leased merchandise, which is included in the fair value of the acquired leased merchandise described in

 above.

The following table provides a detail of finance receivables as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of
December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2021
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Finance receivables, before allowance for loan losses $ 256,595 $ (42,657) $ 213,938

Less allowance for loan losses 75,574 — 75,574
Finance receivables, net $ 181,021 $ (42,657) $ 138,364

   As reported acquired finance receivables was recorded at fair value in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between the original
amortized cost basis and fair value of the remaining acquired finance receivables.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

 (1)

(1)

17

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

AFF’s as reported results of operations also contain significant purchase accounting impacts. The following table presents segment pre-tax
operating income as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the period from December 17, 2021 through
December 31, 2021 (in thousands). Operating expenses include salary and benefit expense of certain operations focused departments,
merchant partner incentives, bank and other payment processing charges, credit reporting costs, information technology costs, advertising
costs and other operational costs incurred by AFF.

December 17, 2021 - December 31, 2021
As Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) Adjustments (Non-GAAP)
Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 22,720 $ 404 $ 23,124
Interest and fees on finance receivables 9,024 1,708 10,732

Total revenue 31,744 2,112 33,856

Cost of revenue:
Depreciation of leased merchandise 12,826 — 12,826
Provision for lease losses 5,442 — 5,442
Provision for loan losses 48,952 (44,250) 4,702

Total cost of revenue 67,220 (44,250) 22,970

Net revenue (35,476) 46,362 10,886

Segment expenses:
Operating expenses 4,917 — 4,917
Depreciation and amortization 122 — 122

Total segment expenses 5,039 — 5,039

Segment pre-tax operating income $ (40,515) $ 46,362 $ 5,847

   As reported provision for loan losses includes the establishment of the initial allowance for expected lifetime credit losses for acquired finance receivables not
considered purchased credit deteriorated, which is recorded as an expense in the provision for loan losses.

   Amortization of identified intangible assets in the AFF acquisition are considered corporate expenses and not included in segment depreciation and amortization.

 (1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

18

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Results of Operations

The following table reconciles pre-tax operating income of the Company’s U.S. pawn segment, Latin America pawn segment and retail POS
payment solutions segment discussed above to consolidated net income (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
December 31, December 31,

 2021 2020 2021 2020
Consolidated Results of Operations
Segment pre-tax operating income:

U.S. pawn $ 72,727 $ 50,715 $ 232,833 $ 204,735
Latin America pawn 35,868 30,091 121,812 106,687
Retail POS payment solutions (40,515) — (40,515) —

Consolidated segment pre-tax operating income 68,080 80,806 314,130 311,422

Corporate expenses and other income:
Administrative expenses 22,654 25,289 111,259 110,931
Depreciation and amortization 2,764 1,042 5,716 4,546
Interest expense 9,997 7,391 32,386 29,344
Interest income (276) (331) (696) (1,540)
Loss (gain) on foreign exchange 188 (755) 436 884
Merger and acquisition expenses 14,185 1,107 15,449 1,316
Gain on revaluation of contingent acquisition consideration (17,871) — (17,871) —
Impairments and dispositions of certain other assets (691) 3,956 949 10,505
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — 11,737

Total corporate expenses and other income 30,950 37,699 147,628 167,723

Income before income taxes 37,130 43,107 166,502 143,699

Provision for income taxes 7,759 10,381 41,593 37,120

Net income $ 29,371 $ 32,726 $ 124,909 $ 106,579

   Includes the results of operations for AFF for the period December 17, 2021 to December 31, 2021. These results are significantly impacted by certain non-recurring
purchase accounting adjustments as noted in the retail POS payment solutions segment results above.

(1)

(1)

19

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
PAWN STORE COUNT ACTIVITY

The following tables detail pawn store count activity:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021
 U.S. Latin America Total
Total locations, beginning of period 1,069 1,739 2,808

New locations opened — 11 11
Locations acquired 18 — 18
Consolidation of existing pawn locations (6) (6) (12)

Total locations, end of period 1,081 1,744 2,825

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021
 U.S. Latin America Total
Total locations, beginning of period 1,046 1,702 2,748

New locations opened 1 60 61
Locations acquired 46 — 46
Consolidation of existing pawn locations (12) (18) (30)

Total locations, end of period 1,081 1,744 2,825

Store consolidations were primarily acquired locations over the past five years which have been combined with overlapping stores and for which the Company expects
to maintain a significant portion of the acquired customer base in the consolidated location.

In addition to new store openings, the Company strategically relocated five and two stores in the U.S. and Latin America, respectively, during the twelve months ended
December 31, 2021.

(1)

(2)

 (1)

(1)

(2)

20

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

TO GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(UNAUDITED)

The Company uses certain financial calculations such as adjusted net income, adjusted diluted earnings per share, EBITDA, adjusted